consistent with industry practice in relation to these types of assets. This change in accounting

policy was applied retrospectively.

 Page 13

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Cont’d)

2.  Basis of preparation (cont’d)

2.1  Change in accounting policy (cont’d)

(a) Accounting for investment property (cont’d)

Summary of quantitative impact

The following tables summarise the material impacts on the Group’s condensed interim

statement of financial position as at 1 April 2022, which mainly impacted by the changes in fair

value on the investment property held by an associate company. There is no impact on the

Group’s total operating, investing or financing cash flows for the 6 months ended 30 September

2022, consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 April 2021 and condensed interim

consolidated statement of profit or loss and condensed interim consolidated statement of

comprehensive income for the 6 months ended 30 September 2021.

Condensed interim statement of financial position

1 April 2022 Impact of change in accounting policy

As previously

reported Adjustments
As

restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Investment in associates *  3,080 5,198 8,278

Others 341,017 - 341,017

Total assets  344,097 5,198 349,295

Reserves  25,768 5,198 30,966

Others 119,792 - 119,792

Total equity  145,560 5,198 150,758

 *   includes the share of fair value changes in the investment property of the associate

(b)  New and amended standards adopted by the Group

The Group adopted various new/revised SFRS(I)s, SFRS(I) interpretations and amendments to
SFRS(I)s applicable for the financial year beginning on 1 April 2022. The application of these
standards and interpretations did not have a material effect on the condensed interim financial
statements.

 Page 14

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Cont’d)

2.  Basis of preparation (cont’d)